

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of J.C.N.-V., A Youth.

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner-Respondent,
Respondent on Review,

v.

J.C.N.-V.,

Appellant,
Petitioner on Review.

Washington County Circuit Court
Case No. J090600

Petition Number 05J090600

CA 147958

SC S063111

AMENDED BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF AMICUS CURIAE

OREGON JUSTICE RESOURCE CENTER

Review of the decision of the Court of Appeals
On appeal from a judgment
of the Circuit Court for WASHINGTON County
Honorable James Lee Fun, Jr., Judge

Opinion Filed: January 22, 2015
Author of Opinion: Sercombe, J., joined by Haselton, C.J., and Armstrong,
Duncan, Nakamoto, DeVore, Tookey, Garrett, and Flynn, JJ.
Dissenting: Egan, J., joined by Ortega, J.

(Counsel listed on following pages)

August 2015

Angela Sherbo, OSB #824472
Youth, Rights and Justice
401 NE 19th Avenue, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97232
(503) 232-2540
angela.s@youthrightsjustice.org

*Attorney for Petitioner on Review,
J.C.N.-V.*

JORDAN R. SILK, #105031
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 796-2761
jsilk@schwabe.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
Professor Megan E. Annito,
Professor Neelum Arya,
Professor Tamar A. Birckhead,
Professor Caroline Davidson,
Professor Barry C. Feld,
Professor Erik J. Girvan,
Professor Martin G. Guggenheim,
Professor Leslie Harris,
Professor Carrie S. Leonetti,
Professor Susan F. Mandiberg,
Professor Margaret Lee Paris, and
Professor Barbara Bennett Woodhouse*

ELLEN ROSENBLUM, OSB #753239
Attorney General
Anna Joyce, OSB #013112
Solicitor General
Erin Galli, OSB #952696
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 378-4402
Erin.K.Galli@doj.state.or.us

*Attorney for Respondent on Review,
State of Oregon*

SARA F. WERBOFF, #105388
LINDSEY BURROWS, #113431
ELIZABETH G. DAILY, #111758
(503) 222-1125
sara@jhoffman.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Oregon
Justice Resource Center*

BRONSON D. JAMES, OSB #033499
Bronson James LLC
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 219
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 943-6876
bj@bronsonjames.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The American Academy of Child &
Adolescent Psychiatry*

ROY PULVERS, OSB #833570
Holland & Knight LLP
2300 US Bancorp Tower
111 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 243-2300
roy.pulvers@hklaw.com

MARSHA LEVICK, *pro hac vice*
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, Fourth Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(800) 875-8887
mlevick@jlc.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The juvenile justice system and the adult criminal justice system are designed to serve different purposes commensurate with the different levels of culpability between adults and juveniles.....	3
A. The primary purpose of an adult criminal prosecution is the imposition of punishment for culpable wrongdoing.....	3
B. The juvenile court system differs from the adult system of criminal prosecution because of the recognition that “children are different” in terms of criminal culpability and the need for punishment	5
II. Prosecuting children as adults increases recidivism, subjects children to negative collateral consequences, including the stigma of a felony conviction, and disproportionately affects racial minorities.	10
A. Waiving juveniles to adult court increases recidivism.	10
B. The waiver decision comes with significant collateral consequences for children, including inadequate procedural protections, drastically increased sentences, and felony convictions.	13
C. Waiver laws disproportionately impact racial minorities.....	15
III. Waiving juveniles into adult court impacts a youth’s constitutional rights.....	18
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Brown v. Multnomah County Dist. Court</i> , 280 Or 95, 110, 570 P2d 52 (1977).....	4
<i>State v. Lhasawa</i> , 334 Or 543, 558-59, 55 P3d 477 (2002).....	4
<i>State v. MacNab</i> , 334 Or 469, 478-79, 51 P3d 1249 (2002)	4
<i>State ex rel. Juvenile Dep’t of Klamath Cnty. v. Reynolds</i> , 317 Or 560, 567, 857 P2d 842 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Rodriguez/Buck</i> , 347 Or 46, 66-67, 219 P3d 659 (2009)	20, 21
<i>State v. Stoneman</i> , 323 Or 536, 540 n 5, 920 P2d 535 (1996).....	19
<i>Sustar v. County Court of Marion County</i> , 101 Or 657, 662, 201 P 445 (1921)	19

Federal Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 US 622, 634, 99 S Ct 3035, 61 L Ed 2d 797 (1979).....	6
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 US 104, 115-16, 102 S Ct 869, 71 L Ed 2d 1 (1982).....	6
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 US ___, 135 S Ct 2001 (June 1, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 US 1, 17, 87 S Ct 1428, 18 L Ed 2d 527 (1967).....	5
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 US 48, 71, 130 S Ct 2011, 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	4, 9, 13, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 US 541, 554-55, 86 S Ct 1045, 16 L Ed 2d 84 (1966) ..	6, 20, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 US 551, 569-70, 125 S Ct 1183, 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005) .	5, 7, 9, 23, 25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 US ___, 132 S Ct 2455, 2470, 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012) ...	22

<i>Morasch v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 363 F2d 30 (9th Cir 1966) ..	14
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 US 300, 319, 109 S Ct 2934, 106 L Ed 2d 256 (1989)	25
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 US 137, 149, 107 S Ct 1676, 95 L Ed 2d 127 (1987)	25
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 US 86, 101, 78 S Ct 590, 2 L Ed 2d 630 (1958).....	19
<i>Vernonia School District v. Acton</i> , 515 US 646, 654, 115 S Ct 2386, 132 L Ed 2d 564 (1995)	5

Other Cases

<i>Shaftsbury v. Shaftsbury</i> , 25 Eng Rep 121 (Ch 1725)	6
--	---

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

ORS 419C.352	<i>passim</i>
ORS 807.122(1)(a).....	9
ORS 137.707	14
Or Const Art I, § 16	19
US Const Amend VIII.....	19

Secondary Sources

Michelle Alexander, <i>The New Jim Crow</i> 6 (rev ed 2012)	18
Neelum Arya & Ian Augarten, <i>Critical Condition: African-American Youth in the Justice System</i> 19 (2008).....	16
Neelum Arya, <i>et al.</i> , <i>America’s Invisible Children: Latino Youth and the Failure of Justice</i> 6 (2009)	17
Neelum Arya, <i>Using Graham v. Florida to Challenge Juvenile Transfer Laws</i> , 71 La L Rev 99, 138-140 (2010).....	17

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1221 (9th ed 2009).....	6
4 William Blackstone’s Commentaries 23	6
Donna Bishop <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Transfer of Juveniles to Criminal Court: Does it Make a Difference?</i> , 42 <i>Crime and Delinquency</i> 171, 183 (1996).....	11
Donna Bishop & Charles Frazier, <i>Consequences of Transfer, The Changing Borders of Juvenile Justice</i> 227, 246-48 (2000)	11
CDC, <i>Effects on Violence of Laws and Policies Facilitating the Transfer of Youth from the Juvenile to the Adult Justice System</i> , in <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> (Nov 30, 2007)	11
Elizabeth Drake, <i>The Effectiveness of Declining Juvenile Court Jurisdiction of Youth</i> , Olympia: Washington State Institute for Public Policy (WSIPP), 6-7 (Dec 2013).....	12
Barry C. Feld, <i>Adolescent Criminal Responsibility, Proportionality, and Sentencing Policy: Roper, Graham, Miller/Jackson, and the Youth Discount</i> , 31 <i>Law & Ineq</i> 263, 281 (2013).....	7,8,13,15
Christopher Gowen <i>et al.</i> , <i>The ABA’s Approach to Juvenile Justice Reform: Education, Eviction, and Employment: The Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Adjudications</i> , 188 <i>Duke Forum for Law & Social Change</i> 187, 188 (2011).....	15
Janet Hoeffel, <i>The Jurisprudence of Death and Youth: Now the Twain Should Meet</i> , 46 <i>Tex Tech L Rev</i> 29, 33-34 (2013)	9
Rebecca Howell & Tonya Spicer Hutto, <i>Sentencing Convicted Juvenile Felony Offenders in the Adult Court: The Direct Effects of Race</i> , 30 <i>Behavioral Sciences and the Law</i> 782-799 (2012).....	16
Juvenile Justice Information System, <i>Data & Evaluation Reports, Total Referrals, Statewide (2014)</i> , http://www.oregon.gov/oia/reports/jjis/2014/statewide_youthreferrals_2014.pdf	1
Melissa Sickmund & Charles Puzzanchera, <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 2014 National Report</i> 174 (2014)	16

Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Psychological Factors in Adolescent Decision Making</i> , 20 <i>Law & Hum Behav</i> 249, 250 (1996)	8
National Research Council, Committee on Causes and Consequences of High Rates of Incarceration, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> 172 (2014)	10
Oregon Youth Authority, <i>Total Referrals in 2012</i>	17
Richard E. Redding, <i>Juvenile Transfer Laws: An Effective Deterrent to Delinquency?</i> , <i>Juvenile Justice Bulletin</i> 2 (Aug 2008).....	23
Paul H. Robinson & John M. Darley, <i>Does Criminal Law Deter? A Behavioral Science Investigation</i> , 24 <i>Oxford J of Legal Stud</i> 173, 174 (2004).....	23
